NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

Filing and Hearing Details

Document Lodged: Interlocutory Application - Form 35 - Rule 17.01(1)(a)

Court of Filing: FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA)

Date of Lodgment: 20/11/2024 6:29:09 PM AEDT

Date Accepted for Filing: 21/11/2024 8:50:41 AM AEDT

File Number: NSD527/2024

File Title: FORTESCUE LIMITED ACN 002 594 872 & ORS v ELEMENT ZERO PTY

LIMITED ACN 664 342 081 & ORS

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA

Reason for Listing: Hearing

Time and date for hearing: 06/02/2025, 10:15 AM

Place: Please check Daily Court List for details



Registrar

Sia Lagos

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date of the filing of the document is determined pursuant to the Court's Rules.

Form 35 Rule 17.01(1)





No. NSD527 of 2024

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

Fortescue Limited (ACN 002 594 872) and others

Applicants

Element Zero Pty Limited (ACN 664 342 081) and others

Respondents

To the Respondents

The Applicants apply for the interlocutory orders set out in this application.

The Court will hear this application, or make orders for the conduct of the proceeding, at the time and place stated below. If you or your lawyer do not attend, then the Court may make orders in your absence.

Time and date for hearing:				
Place:				
The Court ordered that the time for se	erving this application be abridged to			
Date:				
Signed by an officer acting with the a of the District Registrar	uthority			
of the district Negistral				
Filed on behalf of (name & role of party)	Fortescue Limited, Fortescue Future Industries Pty Ltd and FMG Personnel Services Pty Ltd (the Applicants)			
Prepared by (name of person/lawyer)	Paul Alexander Dewar			
Law firm (if applicable) Davies Collison Cave Law				
Tel (02) 9293 1000	Fax (02) 9262 1080			
Email PDewar@dcc.com	Ιαλ (02) 3202 1000			
	Macquarie Place, Sydney NSW 2000			
(include state and postcode)	viacquarie Flace, Syuriey NSVV 2000			



Interlocutory orders sought

- 1. By [DATE], each of the Respondents give non-standard discovery pursuant to rules 20.15 to 20.17 of the *Federal Court Rules 2011* (Cth) of all documents within the categories set out in **Schedule 1** to these orders.
- 2. The Respondents pay the Applicants' costs of this application.
- 3. Such further or other orders as the Court sees fit.

Service on the Respondents

It is intended to serve this application on all the Respondents.

Date: 20 November 2024

Signed by Raul Alexander Dewar

Lawyer for the Applicants



SCHEDULE 1

Applicants' Categories of Documents to be Discovered by the Respondents

Definitions

- a. "directly relevant" means a document that falls within any of the criteria in rule 20.14(2) of the *Federal Court Rules* 2011 (Cth).
- b. "document" has the meaning given to that term in Schedule 1 of the Federal Court Rules.
- c. "First Specified Documents" means the documents referred to in the particulars of paragraphs 19 and 20 of the FASOC including:

No.	Name	Ref
1	Green Iron Update (02.08.2021).pdf	see FASOC [19(i)(1)]
2	35557986AU- Specification as filed (35557986).pdf	see FASOC [19(i)(2)], see FASOC [20(i)(4)]
3	35557986AU - Drawings as filed (35557986).pdf	see FASOC [19(i)(2)], see FASOC [20(i)(4)]
4	Document titled "Basis of Design – Chameleon Pilot Plant" having document number or file name FFI0302-10000-00-EG-BOD-0001	see FASOC [19(i)(3)]
5	Bumblebee PID markups 26_10_21.pdf	see FASOC [19(i)(4)]
6	The SharePoint documents identified in paragraphs 112 to 118 of the affidavit of Dr Anand Indravadan Bhatt affirmed on 1 May 2024 and Annexure AIB-29	see FASOC [19(ii)], see FASOC [20(iv)]
7	The internal Fortescue procedures and specifications listed in paragraph 103 of the affidavit of Mr Wayne McFaull affirmed on 1 May 2024	see FASOC [19(iii)], see FASOC [20(v)]
8	211029_Iron ore leaching_Report_ASH.R1.docx	see FASOC [20(i)(1)]
9	211014_FFI Green Steel_Ore Leach_ASH_XRF results.csv	see FASOC [20(i)(2)]

No.	Name	Ref
10	211014_FFI Green Steel_Ore Leach_ASH_ICP results.csv	see FASOC [20(i)(3)]
11	Technical Evaluation.xlsx	see FASOC [20(i)(5)]
12	Email from David White sent on 4 November 2024 with Subject "Technical Evaluation of Green Iron process"	see FASOC [20(i)(5)]
13	Green Iron Update (01.11.2021).pdf	see FASOC [20(i)(6)]

- d. "Fortescue" has the meaning given to that term in paragraph 4 of the Further Amended Statement of Claim filed 24 October 2024 (FASOC).
- e. "Ionic Liquid" means any salt or mixture of salts that is capable of acting as an electrolyte in electrowinning and/or electroplating of metals and/or ores when in its liquid form (irrespective of the temperature range at which the salt or mixture is in its liquid form) including, without limitation, electrolytes that may be described as ionic liquids, molten salts, eutectics, molten hydroxide-based electrolytes, molten carbonate-based electrolytes, "hydroxide alkali melt or eutectic melt" (referred to in paragraph 29(a)(i) of the EZ Parties' defence) and/or "molten hydroxide eutectic" (referred to in paragraph 29(c) of Dr Winther-Jensen's defence).

f. "Second Specified Documents" means any:

- i. modified forms of First Specified Documents, including previous or subsequent drafts;
- ii. documents created directly or indirectly using the First Specified Documents.

Categories

lonic Liquid documents

1. All documents recording or evidencing work undertaken by the Second Respondent, the Third Respondent and/or Fortescue at any time during the period from 25 March 2019 to 12 November 2021 in relation to an electrochemical reduction process involving Ionic Liquid. [Note: the Respondents agree to this category if the words after "in relation to" were replaced with "Ionic Liquid R&D as defined in paragraph 12 of the FASOC".]

- 2. To the extent not covered by category 1, all documents recording or evidencing work* undertaken by the Second Respondent, the Third Respondent and/or Fortescue at any time during the period from 25 March 2019 to 12 November 2021 in relation to:
 - (a) "low temperature oxide (predominantly iron ore) reduction technology" work, being the work referred to in Annexure AIB-5 to the affidavit of Anand Bhatt affirmed 1 May 2024 (Bhatt);
 - (b) "low-temperature metal oxide reduction from mixed electrolytes" work, being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-5 p 52, or AIB-6 p 61;
 - (c) the "preliminary work that we have done in ionic liquids and low temperature iron ore reduction", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-7;
 - (d) work relating to "our internal endeavours, where Fortescue develops a new type of electrolyser", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-8;
 - (e) "low-temperature processing from ionic liquids" work, being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-9 p 81;
 - (f) work for "getting our manufacturing and R&D facilities set up", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-10 p 85;
 - (g) "low temperature [electrochemical reduction] using ionic liquids as iron ore solvents" work, being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-10 p 86;
 - (h) the "low-temperature electrochemical ores reduction in ionic liquid electrolytes" work, being the work referred to in Bhatt AlB-12 p 93;
 - (i) the "work over Christmas to establish our Perth manufacturing in early 2021", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-12 p 94;
 - (j) "electrolysers and low-temperature electrochemical iron ore processing plants" work, being the further work referred to in Bhatt AIB-12 p 94;
 - (k) "low temperature electrochemical ores reduction" work, being the work referred to in the Patent Assessment Form and email dated 22 December 2020 in Bhatt AIB-13 pp 96 – 100;
 - (I) drafts of the "intended patent application" referred to in the email dated 22 December 2020 in Bhatt AIB-13 p 96;
 - (m) "the use of ionic solvents and electrochemical devices for the low-temperature reduction of ores and oxides" work, being the work referred to in the Patent Assessment Form in Bhatt AIB-13 p 97;

- (n) the "ionic liquid or mixture of ionic liquids" work, being the work referred to in the Patent Assessment Form in Bhatt AlB-13 p 97;
- (o) the "selection of ionic liquid or mixture of ionic liquids", "application of ionic liquids in metal oxide reduction", and "the selection of electrode materials and cell design" work, being further work referred to in the Patent Assessment Form in Bhatt AIB-13 p 97;
- (p) the "develop[ment]" and "test[ing]" work as referred to Bhatt AIB-13 pp 96, 97;
- (q) the work intended to be "scaled up", as referred to Bhatt AIB-13 pp 96, 97;
- (r) the "low-temperature electrochemical ore reduction in ionic liquids" work, including the "R&D roadmaps", "write-ups" and proposed "patent applications", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-14 p 104;
- (s) the "R&D roadmap" and development "using solvents capable of dissolving iron ore at low temperatures <300 deg C and/or using molten carbonate electrolyte" work, being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-15 p 106;
- (t) the work concerning "alternative processes that would utilise lower temperatures and direct electrochemical reduction of iron ore into iron and further steel. The electrochemical reduction is done in a liquid phase, hence iron ore has to be dissolved in the electrolyte prior to being electrolysed", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-16;
- (u) the work concerning "enabling technologies for iron ore processing to produce green commodities", "apply[ing] this green electricity to electrochemically reduce Fortescue's iron ore dissolved in a unique electrolyte", and/or "selection of electrolyte, electrode material and other materials used in the process", including the proposed "patents covering this development", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-17;
- (v) the work concerning "water, ionic liquids, and molten carbonate", being the work referred to in Bhatt AIB-19 p 120;
- (w) the work concerning "[m]olten salts", "[m]olten carbonates" and "[i]onic liquids", being the work referred to in Bhatt AlB-20 pp 132-133; and
- the work concerning "initial evaluation of various suitable electrolytes", "laboratory desktop studies", "R&D roadmap" and "internal electrochemical developments" being work referred to in Annexure SMH-3 to the affidavit of Susanne Monica Hantos affirmed on 1 May 2024, pp 82, 83.

- 2A. All documents, and all documents recording or evidencing information, copied, takenfor otherwise obtained by the Second Respondent or the Third Respondent from Fortescue (including Fortescue's network, systems or devices) in the period from September 2021 to November 2021, including:
 - the documents copied by the Second Respondent while working from home in October and November 2021;
 - (b) the documents taken by the Second Respondent "to finish off [his] work for Fortescue", referred to in paragraph 50 of the Second Respondent's affidavit sworn on 19 June 2024;
 - (c) the documents "saved on the local drives of [the Second Respondent's]

 Fortescue laptop", referred to in paragraph 50 of the Second Respondent's affidavit sworn on 19 June 2024;
 - (d) "the files on the local drives" deleted from the Second Respondent's Fortescue laptop, referred to in paragraph 51 of the Second Respondent's affidavit sworn on 19 June 2024;
 - the documents in the TempSD folder, referred to in paragraph 52 of the Second Respondent's affidavit sworn on 19 June 2024;
 - (f) the documents on the Toshiba USB device (serial 07080A078F1B6304) and on the Kingston USB device (serial 900042ACAE668708); and
 - (g) the documents sent by the Third Respondent from his Fortescue email address "bjorn.wintherjensen@fmgl.com.au" to his personal email address "bjornwj@gmail.com".
- 3. All documents recording or evidencing the location and storage of any of the documents referred to in category 1, 2 and 2A above during:
 - (a) the period 25 March 2019 to 12 November 2021;
 - (b) after 12 November 2021.
- 4. All documents recording or evidencing any conduct or attempt by the Second Respondent and/or the Third Respondent to make any of the documents referred to in category 1, 2 and 2A above unavailable to Fortescue.
- 5. All documents recording or evidencing any of the Respondents' consideration of the confidentiality of any of the documents referred to in category 1, 2 and 2A above.



Specified Documents

- 6. All documents constituting or referring to the First Specified Documents. [**Note**: Category agreed between the parties.]
- 7. All documents constituting or referring to the Second Specified Documents.
- 8. All documents recording or evidencing any use or disclosure of any one or more of the First and/or Second Specified Documents by any one or more of the Respondents or their agents. [Note: the Respondents agree to this category if the words "and/or Second" were deleted, thereby removing the "Second Specified Documents" from its scope.]
- 9. All documents directly relevant to any of the matters pleaded or particularised in paragraph 31, 33 and/or 78 of the FASOC.

Element Zero-related documents

- 10. All documents recording or evidencing consideration by any one or more of the Second, Third and/or Fourth Respondents at any time during the period 25 March 2019 to 31 July 2022 as to their present or future involvement in an enterprise (other than Fortescue) for electrochemical reduction of iron.
- 11. All versions, including drafts, of the following documents (howsoever described):
 - (a) basis of design documents for the First Respondent's pilot or trial plant/s, including the "Element Zero Trial Plant" (referred to in paragraph 30 of the EZ Parties' defence);
 - (b) piping and instrumentation documents for the First Respondent's pilot or trial plant/s, including the Element Zero Trial Plant;
 - (c) laboratory books (either in hard or soft copy) recording work done with respect to the development of each of beneficiation and leaching of ores and electroplating and/or electrowinning and/or electrolyte development during the period from January 2022 to February 2024;
 - (d) any documents provided by or on behalf of the Respondents or any of them to Playground Ventures containing any information in relation to chemical processes, plant design, the green iron/green steel industry and/or industry participants;
 - (e) documents recording or evidencing the "retirement 'project'", the "work[] with nickel [and] iron", and the "work that eventually led to the creation of Element Zero", referred to in paragraph 40 of the affidavit of Bjorn Winther-Jensen affirmed on 8 July 2024;



- (f) documents recording the research and development of:
 - i. the "Element Zero Process" referred to in paragraph 29 of the EZ Parties' defence; or
 - ii. the "Element Zero process" referred to in paragraphs 29(b)-(c) of Dr Winther-Jensen's defence,

during the period from January 2022 to February 2024.

12. One or more documents recording or evidencing the amount of expenditure on designing, engineering and constructing the First Respondent's pilot or trial plant/s, including the Element Zero Trial Plant. [Note: Category agreed between the parties.]

Documents showing use / patent docs

- 13. Copies of all patents and patent applications (or divisional or related patents and patent applications) filed by any of the Respondents, or in which the Second, Third, and/or Fourth Respondents are named as an inventor concerning any aspect of an electrochemical reduction process involving Ionic Liquid, leaching and/or any aspect of a pilot or trial plant for the electrochemical reduction of ore (including the Element Zero Trial Plant), including drafts thereof, and including but not limited to: [Note: the Respondents agree to this category if the words "including drafts thereof," were deleted.]
 - (a) no. 2022903090 entitled "Method of ore processing";
 - (b) no. 2023902103 entitled "Ore Processing Method for Metal Recovery";
 - (c) no. 2023903979 entitled "Electrowinning from Molten Salt" (979 Application);
 - (d) no. PCT/AU2023/051041 entitled "Method of ore processing";
 - (e) any patent application for an electrochemical reduction process involving Ionic Liquid;
 - (f) any patent application concerning leaching;
 - (g) any patent application that relates to the features of a pilot or trial plant (including the Element Zero Trial Plant) in respect of electrochemical reduction of ore;
 - (h) the patents or patent applications that "cover the overall process and its unique chemistry" as referred to on the Element Zero website as shown at Bhatt AIB-22 p 141;
 - (i) the patents or patent applications that cover "the complete circuit design for mineral processing incorporating a unique electrolyte" as referred to on the Element Zero website, as shown at Bhatt AIB-22 p 141.

14. All documents evidencing or recording the use of any of the documents in categories 1.

2, 2A, 6 and/or 7 above for or in preparing or inventing any of the patents or patent applications referred to in category 13 above. [Note: the Respondents agree to this category to the extent it refers to category 1 (as amended per the note to that category) and category 6 only.]